

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

RICKY HENSON, IAN MATTHEW GLOVER, KAREN  
PACOULOUE, F/K/A KAREN WELCOME KUTEYI, AND  
PAULETTE HOUSE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SANTANDER CONSUMER USA, INC., COMMERCIAL  
RECOVERY SYSTEMS, INC., AND NCB MANAGEMENT  
SERVICES, INC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

Cory L. Zajdel  
Z LAW, LLC  
2345 York Road,  
Suite #B-13  
Timonium, MD 21093

Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Washington, DC 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*kr@goldsteinrussell.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS..... 1

I. Certiorari Is Warranted To Resolve The  
Circuit Conflict. .... 2

    A. The Circuit Conflict Is Real. .... 2

    B. The Question Presented Is Important..... 7

II. Santander’s Vehicle Objection Is Meritless. .... 9

III. The Fourth Circuit Decision Is Wrong. .... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bridge v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , No. 7-cv-2739, 2014 WL 2442183 (N.D. Ohio May 30, 2014) .....	6
<i>Bridge v. Ocwen FederalBank, FSB</i> , 681 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2012).....	5, 6
<i>Castellanos v. Deutsche Bank</i> , No. 11-cv-815, 2012 WL 2684968 (S.D. Ohio July 6, 2012) .....	6
<i>Dahl v. First Franklin Loan Servs.</i> , No. 13-13599, 2014 WL 6686769 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 26, 2014).....	6
<i>DeHart v. U.S. Bank, N.A. ND</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (D.N.J. 2011).....	5
<i>Evankavitch v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> , 793 F.3d 355, 358 (3d Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>FTC v. Check Investors, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	passim
<i>Hoen v. FCC Finance, LLC</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 472 (D.N.J. 2015).....	5
<i>Loveless v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 13-cv-1546, 2014 WL 4437576 (M.D. Pa. Sep. 9, 2014) .....	5
<i>McKinney v. Cadleway Properties, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	3, 7
<i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Johnson</i> , 137 S. Ct. –, 2016 WL 4944674 (Oct. 11, 2016).....	9
<i>Miller v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P.</i> , 726 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2013).....	7

<i>Oppong v. First Union Mortgage Corp.</i> , 215 F. App'x. 114 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Perry v. Stewart Title Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 1197 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	6
<i>Ruth v. Triumph Partnerships</i> , 577 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Schlosser v. Fairbanks Capital Corp.</i> , 323 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	3, 6, 7, 12
<i>Veras v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , No. 13-1745, 2014 WL 1050512 (D.N.J. Mar. 17, 2014) .....	5
<i>Whetsel v. Network Prop. Servs., LLC</i> , 246 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	4

### **Constitution and Statutes**

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(4) .....	2, 3, 8, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(F)(iii) .....	10

### **Other Authorities**

Br. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Johnson</i> , No. 16-348 .....	2
Jolina Cuaresma, Katherine Lamberth, and Brent Yarborough, <i>Do You Think Banks Are Debt Collectors? The CFPB and the FTC Do</i> , ABA BUS. L. TODAY 1 (Oct. 2016) .....	2
Federal Trade Commission, <i>The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry</i> (2013) .....	8
FTC Amicus Br. Supporting Rehearing En Banc, <i>Davidson v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> , 797 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	8

<i>Investment History</i> , Sherman Financial Group, <a href="http://www.sfg.com/home/inner">http://www.sfg.com/home/inner</a> .....	8
Pet., <i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Johnson</i> , No. 16-348.....	9
Restatement (Second) Contracts.....	11
Michael A. Rosenhouse, <i>What Constitutes “Debt Collector” for Purposes of Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (15 U.S.C.A. § 1692a(6))</i> , 173 A.L.R. Fed. 223 (originally published 2001) .....	7
